::1'PRO

Operating Instructions

|Included Installation Instructions|

Mount Bracket

Model No. WV‘QS R501 'W
WV-QSR501-B

e Before attempting to connect or install this product, please read these instructions carefully and
save this manual for future use.

e The external appearance and other parts shown in this manual may differ from the actual product
within the scope that will not interfere with normal use due to improvement of the product.

i-PRO Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for injuries or property damage resulting
from failures arising out of improper installation or operation inconsistent with this
documentation.

For U.S. and Canada:

i-PRO Americas Inc.

For Europe and other countries:

i-PRO EMEA B.V.

https://www.i-pro.com/

Ns1221-1042

*PGQX2509YA*
IENHWHNIAN Prnted in china

©i-PRO Co., Ltd. 2022 ‘

Preface

This product is designed to be used to install a outdoor or indoor dome type camera for use in the
following ways.
¢ When installing to the ceiling in combination with WV-QCL501-W (Ceiling Mount Bracket)
¢ When installing on a wall using together with WV-QWL501-W/ WV-QWL501-B (Wall Mount Bracket)
e When installing to a bracket locally procured in combination with WV-QAT500-W (Attachment Pipe
Bracket)

For the latest information on cameras and brackets which can be installed, refer to our
technical information website
(https://i-pro.com/global/en/surveillance/training_support/support/technical_information
<Control No.: C0501>).

m The following are descriptions when combining i-PRO white brackets.

2 WV-QWL501-W

I

|~ Safety wire

I (locally procured)
I

Mount bracket —
(locally procured)

WV-QCL501-W

' WV-QSR501-W

WV-QSR501-W WV-QAT500-W

qo
WV-QSR501-W N

(Stainless steel,
locally procured)

Specifications

Ambient operating temperature: -50 °C to +60 °C {-58 °F to 140 °F}

Dimensions: Maximum diameter: 2176 mm {6-15/16 inches}
Height: 131 mm {56-5/32 inches}
When base guide bracket and other components installed: Height
135.5 mm {5-11/32 inches}

Mass: Main body: Approx.480 g {1.06 lbs}

Base guide plate and others: Approx.140 g {0.31 Ibs}

Finish: Main body: Aluminum die cast  WV-QSR501-W: i-PRO white
WV-QSR501-B: Black

Notice:

e This product is not suitable for use in locations
where children are likely to be present.

e Do not install this product in locations where
ordinary persons can easily reach.

e For information about screws and other parts
required for installation, refer to the corresponding
section of this document.

Caution:

e Before attempting to connect or operate
this product, please read these
instructions carefully

Precautions

H Do not use this bracket except with specified cameras and brackets.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.

H Refer installation work to the dealer.

Installation work requires technique and experiences. Failure to observe this may cause fire, electric
shock, injury, or damage to the product.
Be sure to consult the dealer.

H Install the product securely on the bracket in accordance with the installation
instructions.
Failure to observe this may cause injury or accidents.

B The measures of protection against snowfall shall be taken.

Weight of snow may cause a fall of the product resulting in injury or accidents.
Protect the product against snowfall by installing under eaves.

H Do not rub the edges of metal parts with your hand.
Strong rubbing may cause injury.

B When using this product, also read the “Precautions” described in the
operating instructions for the camera to be attached.

Precautions for installation

H In order to prevent injury, this product must be securely mounted to a
specialized bracket in according to the installation guide of this bracket.

H Mounting method for this product

This product is designed to be used as a pendant mount camera. If the product is mounted on a
desktop or at a slant, it may not work correctly and its lifetime may be shortened.

H Screw tightening
e Do not use an impact driver. Use of an impact driver may damage the screws or cause tightening
excessively.

When installing to a bracket locally procured in combination with WV-QAT500-W

e Procure an M6 eye bolt (stainless steel) locally.
(Recommended tightening torque: 2.45 N-m {1.81 Ibf-ft})

e The bracket locally procured must be the one to which the safety wire can be attached in order to
prevent the camera from dropping.

e Connect the M6 eye bolt and the bracket locally procured with the safety wire.

e Check that WV-QAT500-W and the mounting surface of the bracket tolerate the loads of this
product and the camera to be connected.

Make sure to remove this product if it will no longer be used.

Standard accessories

Operating Instructions (this dOCUMENT).........viiiiiiie it 1 set
IgTa = o eTo )V PSP P RR T PTPPPRRTNt 1 pc.
Screw A (Fixing screw for the inner cover: M3x8 mm {5/16 inches}).......... 4 pcs. (of them, 1 for spare)
BaASE QUIAE PIATE...eiiiiiiiiiciei e 1 pc.
Screw B (Fixing screw for the base guide bracket: M4x8 mm {5/16 inches}) ........ccccccoveiiinnne 5 pcs.

(of them, 1 for spare)
Screw C (Fixing screw for the attachment plate: M4x8 mm {5/16 iNChes}).........cocovvvviiiiciiiiine 5 pcs.

(of them, 1 for spare)

Installation

Be sure to read “Precautions” and “Precautions for installation” before installation.
Refer to the operating instructions of the camera for details on the camera installation
(including the camera mounting, cable connection and adjustment).

The following are descriptions when using WV-QSR501-W and WV-QWL501-W.

[1] Fix the wall mount bracket (WV-QWL501-W) on a wall and
attach the cover of the mount bracket (WV-QSR501-W) to the
WV-QWL501-W

@ Pass the cables from the wall to the WV-QWL501-W. M8 hexagon screw (4 pcs)

Adjust the length of the cables so that the cables
of approx. 300 mm {11-13/16 inches} come out
from the opening of the WV-QWL501-W.

WV-QWL501-W

Note:

¢ Do not bundle the cables (Ethernet cable,
power cable, etc.) during installation.
Mounting of inner cover (accessory) may
become difficult. (The provided illustration
shows the Ethernet cable as a
representative image.)

M10 screw (4 pcs.)
@ Fix the WV-QWL501-W on a wall with fixing
screws (4 pcs.) (M10: locally procured).
Minimum pull-out strength: 823 N {185 Ibf}/
per 1 pc.
If the product is installed outdoors, the waterproofing
treatment is necessary. Refer to the operating
instructions of used mounting bracket for further
information on how to fix.

Approx. 300 mm
1t {11-13/16 inches} from the
opening of WV-QWL501-W

Cover part of o
WV-QSR501-W

Cover part of
WV-QSR501-W

(® Attach the cover part of this product to the
WV-QWL501-W, and then fix it with M6 hexagon
screws (4 pcs.) (provided with WV-QWL501-W).
(A hexagon wrench with a width of 5 mm is
required.)

(Recommended tightening torque: 2.45 N-m
{1.81 Ibf-ft})
* Fix the cover so that the name plate of this

product comes in front of the WV-QWL501-W. c :
able line

Cables

Name plate

@ After fixing this product on the WV-QWL501-W, lay the cables as shown in the upper right
illustration and confirm that the ends of the cables reach the cable line inside the cover of this
product.

[2] Fix the cable with the inner cover

@® Wire the cables as shown below. @ Fix inner cover (accessory) using Screw A (3 pcs.)
(M3 x 8mm {5/16 inches}: accessory).
(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m

{0.58 Ipf-ft})

Inner cover
(accessory)

Screw A (3 pcs.) (M3: accessory)

[3] Attach the bracket to the cover part of this product, and fix the

camera

B When installing an outdoor dome type camera Attachment plate

(camera accessory)

@ Pass the cables from this product through the
attachment plate (camera accessory).

@ Secure the attachment plate to the cover of this
product with Screw C (4 pcs) (M4x8 mm
{6/16 inches}: accessory).

(Recommended tightening torque:

0.78 N-m {0.58 Ibf-ft})

* The illustration on the right is an example of fixing an
attachment plate that has 4 holes for fixing the
camera.

® Connect the cables to the camera. The cable
connector is waterproofed. For details about this
treatment, refer to the operating instructions of the
camera you are using.

@ Align the OPEN mark on the side of the camera
enclosure with the claw of the attachment plate,
insert the attachment mounting screws (2 or 3 places)
on the bottom of the camera into the holes of the
attachment plate, and rotate it about 15° to
temporarily fix it.

— Refer to the operating instructions of the camera for
the parts to remove the enclosure, fix the camera,
adjust the angle of view, and install the enclosure.

Outdoor dome type camera

B When installing an indoor dome type camera
(When installing an indoor type camera, install the combined brackets indoors.)

@® Pass the cable through the base guide plate (accessory).
@ Fix the base guide plate to the cover part of this product
by using Screw B (4 pcs) (M4x8 mm {5/16 inches}:
accessory).
(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m {0.58 Ibf-ft}) ©
® Pass the cable through the attachment plate
(camera accessory).
Fix the attachment bracket to the base guide bracket by
using Screw C (4 pcs) (M4x8 mm {5/16 inches}: A
accessory).
(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m {0.58 Ibf-ft})

Cover part of this product

>

1
&

Screw B (4 pcsl)/. 7
1
Attachment plate

(camera accessory)

4 Base guide plate
(accessory)

Screw C (4 pcs.)

— Refer to the operating instructions of the camera for
details on the following preparations and details on
how to mount the camera.

® Remove the enclosure, cushion wrap, and protective
sheet from the camera body before attaching the
camera to this product.

® As required, remove the power cord plug (camera
accessory) and EXT I/0 terminal plug (camera
accessory) that are attached to the camera body and
install the SD memory card.

@ Connect the cables to the camera.

Align the OPEN mark on the side of the camera with
the claws of the attachment plate, insert the
attachment mounting screws (2 places) on the bottom
of the camera into the holes of the attachment plate,
and rotate it about 15° to temporarily fix it.

— Therein after, refer to the operating instructions of the
camera to fix the camera, adjust the angle of view, and
for the parts to fit the enclosure.

Attachment plate hole

Indoor dome type camera
using an attachment plate

* The enclosure part is omitted from the illustration on the upper right.

B When installing an indoor dome type camera without an attachment plate
(When installing an indoor type camera, install the combined bracket indoors.)

Pass the cable through the base guide plate (accessory).
Fix the base guide plate to the cover of this product by
using Screw B (4 pcs.) (M4x8 mm {5/16 inches}:
accessory).

(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m {0.58 Ibf-ft})
Connect the cables to the camera. This product
Fix the camera to the base guide plate using 2 of Screw
C (M4x8mm {5/16 inches}: accessory).

(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m {0.58 Ibf-ft}) [ &

)
@

®O

— Therein after, refer to the operating instructions of the
camera to adjust the angle of view, and for the parts to fit
the enclosure.

Base guide plate

Screw B (4 pcs. (accessory)

* The enclosure part is omitted from the illustration on the
lower right.

Indoor dome type camera
attached directly to the
installation surface

Screw C (2 pcs.)



BOFIFEs

as WV-QSR501-W
WV-QSR501-B

COUIE BHEEZESBEVLEIFVCEE, FTLECHHMRESITETNET,

® BEHARE Z L < BHHD DA EULSKREICBENLTEE L,

o CEARIC [R2EDTER] ZUTHHHFIEEL

o COEREHIAZEFREIICHREFELTLIIEE L,

® HRDURMLEICKD., CEALFEDFIVEEC. SHINTVDHNFEENKERDOR
mEELDHEEDHDET,

BUREHIAE [CREH I NTULVELITEY., BEDHRZERLEVWGETHELISNI LK
DEHPESENECEECE, SHTREFZEZITEA. e, ZTORIHERTHE
HEUESE. REREIDHRHAELEDTT,

-PROZSED [BEWLWEDLTE] ICDWVTIE. UITOEHTR—cD T A ~ OEE- 0]
ZRUTLEE0, ;
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal I .

MIEATUY | THERVDBEICRDET . BALUAN THBREVDEEDT —E X[
WzUhaE g,

EUREREAE (CELE S NTD [<EEES | Oxxxx>] (& LIT Ot iifTE

WOTTYA MNTEETDIERZHRRIT DERICHERAITOES T,
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal/technical_information

I-PRO#% =1t
7812-8531 WEERNESRESENTH1E625

© i-PRO Co., Ltd. 2022

==

® OSEDT Yy YTEATTHHL
N | #<CTREIHORREEDET,

BAEE%Z CERDIRIE. BDOIFDAXSORURHRASICECE#H TN [RE2LDTHE
Bl LBDBTHHRHLIESL,

Rm i

FEBE. F—LYATOBRARFEEFEARNXSZUTDLD [CHIGHETRE
IHEEIERLET,

® WV-QCL501-W (AASKHMBD MIER) LFEDEBTRHAHICHOMID5E

o WV-QWL50T-W/ WV-QWLE01-B (DX SERMEE) LGB TCERICRDMITSEG
o WV-QATS500-W ({1 TEfEE) LHHEHE T, BtfEESNICEENROHT55E

WO IR AA S PEEDRHMERICOVTIE, BHEIATERD T Y1 h<BE
&S 1 COB01>ZsRUTLIZE L,
C OEURERBAZE TI&i-PRO RO 4 hEEZHESSHE TERAT IESZHICHIALE T,

WV-QWL501-W

BE8 }V SETRRALE

WV-QCL501-W (RitFE)
(BRhER:E)

'WV-QSR501-W

WV-QATS00-W !

—MB7 1 RIL b
(RIBERE.
AT VU AMER)

WV-QSR501-W

WV-QSR501-W

g
R REEH —50TCT~+60T
A BAZO176.0mm 53131.0 mm
(N=HA REEMZERDO MBS & 135.5 mm)
g8 PN #9480 g
N—AA4 FEEM 1 $9140 g
T EF KK PIL=FAHA S WV-QSR501-W @ i-PRO /DA b~

WV-QSR501-B : &

AR b v
O UNFHEAE Z K< BFHHD DA, IE 0 KAFEFFHHWVDAIBEMD D SIHZFTTD
LL<Z2[CBENLIEES0L, FRICIFELTVEEA.
0 —RDANDBEZICHNSD CENTEDHT
NDFREIFULIENTLIEE L,
0 SLEICHNEFRUPZDEFN DB IFEDER
[EDVWCTIHFAEDZZENZSIRU T EEL,

B2 LDITER

(BFHBFOLIEZW

ADfeE. MEDEEZMIET DD, BIBTFONERELZEZRRALTNET,
BROEMEVWSZUVELECEULIR/ELEEOREEZENULT, HBALTVET,

BZH [ETEVEEZEDHT

c spEx (528> &, MEDEEN
SH nnsznsl . =

REITDIHTNNGDINE] TY.

EBFOVEE<ABTZROBEGESTHMLTWET . (REXESDOHITT)

® LTIRVEFRVRET 0 7 URFNEERSRUOAE
9, T9,
BT H
——]
® @ SHNDHXSPOEEUMITE D FF L)
ot CETRICLBIIHPOEHROEREEDET,)
@ T=ERSIEICIKIET 2
(TEICHERMERBOVETT, MK, BB, [IH. BYREOEREED
*9.)

=N FIRTEIEICIKIR L T <TEE L,

@ EREDFHBICLIEA > TEEICLONDEDF(TD
(IFDPEHDRAEEDET )

O PFEXRZIEY

(BDEHTE MCRBDIFHPEHIDRAEEDET.)
=0T UIFRETBELTLIEE L,

axiE EDHBFEN

B RETERFERRERMEECTE > TRIEL T EEL,
AEBDRE - HinzinhSulCHEFEIHZE YT — D)Lz U, ERL TS
Lo Bt g DHEIIC. AXSPPCIEEER T DRaDERZYI > TIIEE 0,

B SEBLLEDTeH. FEEE. REDHBICHKE> TEADEERICLo>HD ERDFIF
DUEHSHDET,

B A ASORYSHEZEICDNT
AEBEIEIBOTNIEATY, BABTPEISCIRETHERT DE. AXSHIESICEME
UiEh ofeb. FahE<Ed5ahdhEd,

B B3 U DI ICDNT
01V MRSAN—FFEHULEWVWTLIEEW. RUDIIEDRREEDFET,

B WV-QATS500-WEHBAEDET. RtREESNICEE~WD T35S
OMBT7AMIL b (RTVUAH) 7ZRMFEL TIES0,
(W ML D245 N -m {25 kef - cm})
o IhFESNOITEER(E. & NBHLEDICHDE REHLED A 7 —7ZE D (I A RES &
BEERULTIEE L,
o MG A R)U b EIRMFES NICIMEZRIF, ETRLED A P—CHRmR LTS,
o WV-QATS500-W EIRHIEES NICENEEDIO M ITEN. FEEHIUERI D
AXSDEEICTHA D &R U TIEE L,

B AEEZEAUEL T IHBEERNER . HFHELTLEEL,

fEmZ CHEsR < IEELY

BUAREREHEE (ZNEE) oo 1=
A T T 11&
RUA (A 2F—H)\—EER : M3X8 MmmM) ..o, AXK (ODBIREFHEERU)
AN=RTTA RTER 11&
RUB (N—=XHA FEEEEH : M4X8 mm)................. 5K (DB 1XIEFiwl)
RUC (FHYYFAYSEEEEMR  M4X8 mm) ... 5K (DB1XIEFMmAL)

REJ D

BOMIFDRIC, [Z2 EDTER] [FRELOBREW] B0 7ZHTBHHESL,
AXSORDRFFPZORABS KU — T IVDEGGTEEEREAASOBRRHAEZS
BRUTLEEL,

LIF(E. WV-QSR501-WEWV-QWLS0 1-WZ{E > TEEICER D 113 255 ZFIICHALE T .

(1] AXSEEFEE (WV-QWL501-W) ZEREICEEL. mD FIFE
B (WV-QSR501-W) DOA/IN—E3ZRb IS

ME7 AR (47)

%\WV-QWLSO 1-W
® T Q5

OEED 5DT — T )LAEZEWV-QWLE0 T-WANET,
WV-QWLBO0 T-WDEHERL D #1300 mmiz
BT—JIEMEa LD ICREZEGDE D,

XE :

e —J)UfE (Ethernetr—J)b. &
B —T)Uth) ZEATERREWNT
<fEEWe A1 —h)\— (HEGR)
BOELED[RFHFBNIENT EDD
DERF, (A1 ZAEEthernetsr—
IR UTCRIBLTWVWET,)

@WV-QWLS501-W7ZM 10 (IR1thEEZE) D1 U.
FIEFT7 U H—4% (BithFEE) CTEET D. %*,)__7

SIEE|RAE 823 N (84 kafl / M1 5B (4%)
147120 5 WV-QWL~501 -W
BOSRBEDEARAMEESEEL T /T WV-QSR501-w  FHEN5#1300 mm
Ve BIESEDZME. FHATIEGRED  HI/—H58
NG s - e - R rarad A
OFREFED /) \—EZWV-QWLB0 1-WIZHD
7. MB7AETrEnRl (WV-QWLS01-W
HER) TEET .
HAS mMmODFNBL Y FHRNRETT,)
GfeEEEat MUY 245 N - m
{25 kegf - cm})
* AEEO#RN. WV-QWLB0 1-WDIEEIC
MBI BESICEELTL 2L,

_____ WV-QSR501-W

vl |V %

|
T—JIE iR

@OFFEZWV-QWLE0 1-WICERE L&l B EOBMDK SIS, =TIz DT,
T—=TILEDmHD DI\ —EBRAIICH DT —TILS5A VICBL TS C L ZH#ERT Do

(2] =D&+« VF—HhI\—TEETD

@A 2 —h)\— (FEm) Z1RUA (3%)
(M3X8 mm : f{Em) CTEET .
(=R ML 078 N-m {8 kef - cm}b)

OT =Tz FTRDK SIS
TRAVET Do

AVF—HI\—
(TE=)

RUA (3%F) (M3 : f1Em)

(3] FEEOHN-BHICHBLEEZMOHIT. AXSZEET D

B BS R—LAXSERD T 3158

D FPHIVFAY hEE (AASNHBER) (A2
hSDT—J) % ET .

® 1aLC (47F) (M4X8 mm {1BR) T. 75 v
FAY hEBEASEDHN\—EHEET B,
(HEEEd LY D078 N - m {8 kef - om}) FES
MAEDASANIAASEERDRDADFHHD

FEwFAY NEEERMOAIDBEADHT (F

P \

@ AASICHr—D)arEEdd. v—J)VES
ER(BHAIET B MMBSEIGTERADA XS
DEUREIIAEZ 8BS0,

@ AASOIVoO—I+v—AIEDOPENY—Y
BPHYFAY REEDMICADE., AXTE
EOFP S vFAY AR (hFrEE3h
) BEPIVFAY hEBEDIANELAHHI 5
Blérs B TREET Do

- DD, ToO0—Iv—=ZROHNUTHXS

TFYYFAYNEE
(AXSTEm)

L \ B R—L5AT
ZEE. BAZREE. I>70-Jv—7ZHD AXS

HIDED(EHA S DEIRERAS = SR
[y AR

B EAR—LAXSZRDIFDES
(BEATRAAXSZRDORIIZES. HPEHhELEREBEAICREL TIEEL)

D R—2A1 REE ([HBR) [Cr—IIEEET,

@ X=XHA rEEZRUB (44) (M4X8
mm : HER) EfE> TAEEDH/\—EEE
I3,

(MR T NLY ©0.78 N -m {8 kgf - cm})

@ FHYFAYREE (MXSHBR) [C5—T
@Y,

@ FHvFAY hEEEQUC (4F) (M4X |
8mm : (IBR) EfE>TRN—2 A4 RE8ICE
EI Do
(MR T NLY 078 N -m {8 kgf - cm})

nusmf?}f‘ﬁ'
FHIYFAY ER /}

TEEDOH/I\—885

(AASHtEmR) fAlC (4%K)
— LI FORBERDNZ. 1S OB ARIE
A SDEIREIIEE SBERL 2L, P59 F R NEEDI

® KEE(CHATZERD I DA X THRED
SIVoO—Yv—&EE, FEY— NER
DA, A

® BEICHUT. AASHECHOTOZEER FER 3
BFL (DXASHER) SHEBI/0RHFS (1
XS{IER) EEMOAL. SDXEU— H—R
EEDF 5.

D ARSI — T BT B

® HASABDOPENT— BT S v F X N
BOMICEbE., AXTSEEDFZYVFAY
WAL CHFT) EFSvF A hEEDIT
~ELABNIS BES U TRERET 2.

= DED. WASEEE. BfaEEE. T o0—

Vv —EBD I BEA G A S DEIRHAS 7IYFAYhER
RTBRZE, EERT SRR R
LIATHAXS

X¥AEEFEDASARNCIEIoO0—Yv—8HEEBEBLUTVET,

B 75yFXY NEEZEREFICEAR—LNXSZRDHITZES
(BEATRAAXSZRDORIIZES. HPEHELEREBEAICRELTIEEL)

O R=R A4 FEE (FBR) [CT—TJ)EZET,

@ N—=XHA REEZRUB (44)
(M4AX8 mm: IEm) ZFE>TEAEEDN/\—
BNEET Do

@ AASICT—TIEZER T Do

@ AAZ7Z, [AUC (MAX8mm : fE@m) DD
BRAZE O TN—R A FEEICBET . |
(T ML 1078 N-m {8kef-cmi) ¢

=

— DIED., BEZHEE. T>70-Iv—7ZHD
(I DR EHA S DEIRERAE = CEIR<TE

A AN N—2AHA REE
R_UB (47%K) (tEam)
XATDASRAMCIFIVoO—Y v—EHEEE
LTWET,

REHICERITITIE
AR—LYATHXS

nR_LC (2%F)



